

1 CS DJ 367-24

ARUN SANKHWAL Vs. ANOOP GUPTA

25.02.2026

Present:- Sh. Amit Sethi and Sh. Neeraj Kargeti, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff.
Sh. Anil Kumar Batra, Sh. Manan Lohani and Sh. Anil Dhude, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

1. Plaintiff has filed an application under Order VII Rule 14 CPC to place on record the orders of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in CS (OS) No. 1960/2000 and CS (OS) No. 2195/2006. List of witnesses as well as evidence by way of affidavit has also been filed by the plaintiff. Copies supplied.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant seeks some time to file reply to the application. Let the same be filed at least 3 days prior to the NDOH with advance copy to the opposite side.
3. Both the parties have submitted that the documents which the plaintiff wishes to rely are either executed by other parties being financial statements of the plaintiff maintained by other parties or are part of judicial record. Both the counsels have submitted that witnesses may be summoned before the examination of plaintiff.
4. In view of the submissions made, let summons be issued to the witnesses cited at serial No. 3,5,6,7,8, 9 and 10 on filing of PF within 2 days.
5. Summons be given dasi with respect to witness cited at serial No. 3.
6. Request letter be sent to the concerned branch of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi with respect to record pertaining to

-2-

CS (OS) No. 1960/2006 decided on 26.02.2016. Same be also issued dasti.

7. List for PE on **06.03.2026, 27.03.2026 and 28.03.2026 at 2:30 pm.**

(Rahul Bhatia)
DJ-1 (South-East), Saket Court
New Delhi/25.02.2026